Specialists in Underfloor Heating
Installation Instructions
Floor Plan Help Line - Call Free Phone: 0800 211 8249
The above undertile heating systems are suitable for a wide range of floor coverings – ceramic, stone, limestone, slate, terracotta,
porcelain or marble. These systems are designed for installation directly below the flooring, and the following instructions should
be read carefully before you begin your installation.
Please read these instructions and complete your Lifetime Guarantee and return it
to your supplier after installation.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
RFM Undertile Heating Mat System - 150 w/m2A
B
C
RFMH Undertile Heating Mat System - 200 w/m2
RFC10 Undertile Cable Heating System – 10 w/m
1
150w/m2
Part Number Mat Area
(m²)
Mat Length
(m)
Mat Width
(m) Total Watts Amps Resistance
(ohms)
RFM150 1 2 0.5 150 0.65 352
RFM225 1.5 3 0.5 225 1 235
RFM300 2 4 0.5 300 1.3 176
RFM375 2.5 5 0.5 375 1.6 141
RFM450 3 6 0.5 450 1.9 118
RFM525 3.5 7 0.5 525 2.3 100
RFM600 4 8 0.5 600 2.6 88
RFM675 4.5 9 0.5 675 2.9 78
RFM750 5 10 0.5 750 3.3 71
RFM900 6 12 0.5 900 3.9 59
RFM1050 7 14 0.5 1050 4.6 50
RFM1200 8 16 0.5 1200 5.2 44
RFM1350 9 18 0.5 1350 5.9 39
RFM1500 10 20 0.5 1500 6.5 35
RFM1650 11 22 0.5 1650 7.2 32
RFM1800 12 24 0.5 1800 7.8 29
200w/m2
Part Number Mat Area
(m²)
Mat Length
(m)
Mat Width
(m) Total Watts Amps Resistance
(ohms)
RFMH200 1 2 0.5 200 0.9 264
RFMH300 1.5 3 0.5 300 1.3 176
RFMH400 2 4 0.5 400 1.74 132
RFMH500 2.5 5 0.5 500 2.2 106
RFMH600 3 6 0.5 600 2.6 88
RFMH700 3.5 7 0.5 700 3 75
RFMH800 4 8 0.5 800 3.47 66
RFMH900 4.5 9 0.5 900 3.9 59
RFMH1000 5 10 0.5 1000 4.34 52.9
RFMH1200 6 12 0.5 1200 5.22 44
RFMH1400 7 14 0.5 1400 6.08 37.8
RFMH1600 8 16 0.5 1600 6.96 33
RFMH1800 9 18 0.5 1800 7.83 29.3
RFMH2000 10 20 0.5 2000 8.7 26.4
RFMH2200 11 22 0.5 2200 9.6 24
RFMH2400 12 24 0.5 2400 10.43 22
2
10w/m
Part Number Cable
Length (m) Total Watts
120w/m2
Cable Spacing
c-c = 82mm
160w/m2
Cable Spacing
c-c = 62mm
200w/m2
Cable Spacing
c-c = 50mm
Amps Cable Resistance
(ohms)
RFC10-170 17 170 1.4 1.1 0.85 0.74 311
RFC10-290 29 290 2.4 1.8 1.45 1.26 182
RFC10-400 40 400 3.3 2.5 2 1.74 132
RFC10-480 48 480 4 3 2.4 2.09 110
RFC10-560 56 560 4.6 3.5 2.8 2.43 94
RFC10-700 70 700 5.8 4.3 3.5 3.04 75
RFC10-820 82 820 6.7 5.1 4.1 3.56 64
In bathrooms the thermostat control should be mounted outside the bathroom.
The heating cable must never be cut.
To facilitate installation the length of the cold lead wire can be cut to suit.
FLOOR PREPARATION

properties.
LAMFOAM is rolled out onto the subfloor (concrete or wooden) using a spray adhesive around the edges to assist the laying
process prior to fitting the RFLAM mats. Remember to prime the sub-floor prior to fixing.
Mat Layout & Fixing
RFLAM mats must be fitted directly on top of the underlay (floor insulation), and directly under the laminate flooring – no
screeds, vapour barriers or additional materials are required.
Planning is important and when calculating the heated floor area leave a minimum unheated gap of approx.100mm around
140w/m2
Part Number Mat Area
(m²)
Mat Length
(m)
Mat Width
(m) Total Watts Amps Resistance
(ohms)
RFLAM-280 2 4 0.5 280 1.22 188.93
RFLAM-350 2.5 5 0.5 350 1.52 151.14
RFLAM-420 3 6 0.5 420 1.83 125.95
RFLAM-490 3.5 7 0.5 490 2.13 107.95
RFLAM-560 4 8 0.5 560 2.43 94.46
RFLAM-630 4.5 9 0.5 630 2.74 83.96
RFLAM-700 5 10 0.5 700 3.04 75.57
RFLAM-840 6 12 0.5 840 3.65 62.98
RFLAM-980 7 14 0.5 980 4.26 53.98
RFLAM-1120 8 16 0.5 1120 4.87 47.23
RFLAM-1260 9 18 0.5 1260 5.48 41.98
RFLAM-1400 10 20 0.5 1400 6.09 37.79
8
OPEN CORNER STRETCH TECHNIQUEPLAIN WALL CUT DOORWAYS
WARNING:   NEVER CUT THE HEATING ELEMENT
The position for the thermostat should be decided at the initial planning stage.